## **RESOLUTION NO.** 95-3

A RESOLUTION STATING INTENT TO SEEK FUNDING THROUGH THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND HOUSING FOR THE 1995 SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PURSUE ACTIVITIES IN AN ATTEMPT TO SECURE FUNDING.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena, Kansas desires to participate in the Kansas Department of Commerce and Housing's Small Cities CDBG Program, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena has held the required number of public hearings to complete the application for said funds in accordance with applicable laws, and;

WHEREAS, the Wathena City Council have approved an application to the Kansas Department of Commerce and Housing's Small Cities CDBG Program to fund Handicapped Accessibility Improvements to the Wathena City Hall, a public facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS does hereby authorize the Mayor to act as official representative of the City to submit the final application and provide such additional information as may be required and to act as the official representative of the City in this and in subsequent matters. Further, the Mayor shall also be authorized to sign any grant agreements if funding is approved.

THEREFORE, BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the City of Wathena will dedicate at least \$<u>34,478.00</u> of local funds from <u>GENERAL FUND</u> and at least \$<u>-0-</u> of in-kind materials or labor to be used in this project.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Wathena this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, 1995 at Wathena, Kansas.

Michael Shalz, Mayor

Varaen Millen Wathena City Clerk

ATTEST: